Greater China $ 64.06 -26.2 % 54.2 % -12.8 % pts. $ 118.09 -8.8 %
Asia Pacific excluding China $ 43.23 -62.2 % 37.8 % -34.7 % pts. $ 114.50 -27.4 %
Caribbean & Latin America $ 63.98 -35.9 % 41.8 % -19.9 % pts. $ 152.94 -5.4 %
Europe $ 56.23 -58.7 % 32.6 % -39.1 % pts. $ 172.71 -9.1 %
Middle East & Africa $ 77.69 -20.3 % 50.6 % -16.9 % pts. $ 153.52 6.3 %

International - All $ 58.75 -46.6 % 42.4 % -26.8 % pts. $ 138.71 -12.9 %

US & Canada - All $ 81.55 -32.5 % 55.2 % -17.9 % pts. $ 147.84 -10.6 %

Worldwide $ 74.66 -36.5 % 51.3 % -20.6 % pts. $ 145.56 -11.0 %

 The comparisons between 2021 and 2019 reflect properties that are defined as comparable as of December 31, 2021, even if in 2019 they were not open and operating for the full year or
did not meet all the criteria for comparable in 2019.
 Includes Greater China, Asia Pacific excluding China, Caribbean & Latin America, Europe, and Middle East & Africa.
 Includes US & Canada - All and International - All.

1

2

3

1

2

3

1

2

3

A-11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA
($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2021
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net (loss) income, as reported $ (11) $ 422 $ 220 $ 468 $ 1,099
Cost reimbursement revenue (1,780) (2,338) (2,950) (3,374) (10,442)
Reimbursed expenses 1,833 2,255 2,917 3,317 10,322
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — 164 — 164
Interest expense 107 109 107 97 420
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2 1 2 2 7
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (16) (41) 58 80 81
Depreciation and amortization 52 50 64 54 220
Contract investment amortization 17 18 21 19 75
Depreciation and amortization classified in reimbursed expenses 28 27 28 28 111
Depreciation, amortization and impairments from unconsolidated joint
ventures

10 9 5 7 31

Stock-based compensation 53 43 43 43 182
Restructuring and merger-related charges 1 3 4 — 8
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 296 $ 558 $ 683 $ 741 $ 2,278

Change from 2020 Adjusted EBITDA  -33 % 815 % 109 % 134 % 99 %

Fiscal Year 2020
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income (loss), as reported $ 31 $ (234) $ 100 $ (164) $ (267)
Cost reimbursement revenue (3,797) (1,202) (1,789) (1,664) (8,452)
Reimbursed expenses 3,877 1,241 1,683 1,634 8,435
Interest expense 93 127 113 112 445
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 3 1 12 8 24
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (12) (64) 27 (150) (199)
Depreciation and amortization 150 72 53 71 346
Contract investment amortization 25 21 48 38 132
Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 26 27 27 29 109
Depreciation, amortization and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 16 3 78 104
Stock-based compensation 41 50 49 57 197
Restructuring and merger-related (recoveries) charges (2) 6 1 262 267
Loss on asset dispositions — — — 6 6
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 442 $ 61 $ 327 $ 317 $ 1,147

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-13 and A-14 for information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-12

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
EXPLANATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES

In our press release and schedules, and on the related conference call, we report certain financial measures that are not required by, or presented in
accordance with, United States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). We discuss the manner in which the non-GAAP measures reported in
this press release and schedules are determined and management’s reasons for reporting these non-GAAP measures below, and the press release schedules